

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

CITY OF VALDEZ)
)
 Appellant/Cross-Appellee,)
)
 v.)
)
 POLAR TANKERS, INC.)
)
 Appellee/Cross-Appellant.)

Supreme Court No. S -12218/12223

Trial Court Case No. 3AN-00-9665 CI

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA, THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE PETER A. MICHALSKI, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE
CITY OF VALDEZ

Debra J. Fitzgerald, Esq. (8410087)
William M. Walker, Esq. (8310155)
WALKER & LEVESQUE LLC
731 N Street
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
(907) 278-7000

Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-Appellee
City of Valdez

By Debra J. Fitzgerald
Debra J. Fitzgerald, #8410087
By Joseph N. Levesque # 8706032
for William M. Walker #8310155

FILED in the Supreme Court of
the State of Alaska, this 11th day
of September, 2006

Marilyn May, Clerk
By: Marilyn May
Deputy Clerk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
LIST OF PARTIES	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Statement of Facts	2
A. The Valdez Vessel Property Tax: VMC § 3.12.020 and Resolution No. 00-15	2
B. The Parties	3
1. The City Of Valdez	3
2. The Shippers	5
C. The Vessels Taxed	6
II. Procedural Background	7
A. 1999-2000: Adoption Of Ordinance No. 99-17 and Resolution No. 00-15	7
B. August 2000-April 2006: Superior Court Proceedings	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	12
I. Introduction	12
II. The Constitutional Standards: The Due Process And Commerce Clauses...	13
III. Valdez Is A Tax Situs: There Is A Substantial Nexus Between Valdez And The Benefits, Opportunities And Protection Afforded The Shippers...	15

ARGUMENT (Continued)	<u>Page</u>
IV. The Vessel Property Tax Is Fairly Apportioned.	22
A. Property Taxes On Vessels Are Subject To The Rule Of Fair Apportionment.	23
B. The Port-Day Method Satisfies The Constitutional Standard For Fair Apportionment.	24
C. The Port –Day Method Is Internally Consistent.	25
D. The Port-Day Method Is Externally Consistent.	25
1. The apportionment formula as a whole is constitutional.	26
<i>a. Taxing jurisdictions have wide latitude in devising apportionment formulas.</i>	<i>26</i>
<i>b. The port-day method constitutionally may be employed to apportion the property factor for income taxes.</i>	<i>28</i>
<i>c. Productivity measures such as the port-day method are regularly employed to apportion property taxes.</i>	<i>30</i>
2. The port-day method is fair as applied to Polar Tankers.	32
E. The Port-Day Formula Does Not Tax “Extraterritorial Value” Of The Vessels.	33
F. The Port-Day Formula Does Not Create The Risk Of Multiple Taxation.	35
V. The Vessel Property Tax Does Not Discriminate Against Interstate Commerce.	39
VI. The Vessel Property Tax Is Fairly Related To The Services Provided To The Shippers.	42
VII. The Final Judgment is Defective And Must Be Reversed.	45
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Oregon Dep't of Revenue</i> , 769 P.2d 193 (Or. 1989)	16, 31
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co v. State of Alaska</i> , 705 P.2d 418 (Alaska 1985)	14, 27, 36, 39, 41
<i>Bi Go Markets, Inc. v. Morton</i> , 843 S.W.2d 916 (Mo. 1992)	37, 38
<i>Bradner v. Hammond</i> , 553 P.2d 1 (Alaska 1976)	47
<i>Braniff Airways v. Nebraska Board of Equalization and Assessment</i> , 347 U.S. 590 (1954)	27, 30, 31, 37, 39
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981)	43, 44
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	14, 24, 40, 43, 44
<i>Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983)	25, 32, 41
<i>Dunbar-Stanley Studios, Inc. v. Alabama</i> , 393 U.S. 537 (1969)	40
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Wisconsin Dep't of Revenue</i> , 447 U.S. 207 (1980)	16, 21, 44
<i>Flying Tiger Line, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 333 P.2d 323 (Cal. 1958)	26
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989)	23, 24, 25, 43
<i>In Re Exxon Valdez</i> , 236 F. Supp. 1043 (D. Alaska 2002)	17, 20
<i>Jackovich Revocable Trust v. State of Alaska</i> , 54 P.3d 294 (Alaska 2002)	12
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	16, 24, 27, 36
<i>K.C.M. v. State</i> , 627 P.2d 607 (Alaska 1981)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Page

Cases

K & L Distributors, Inc. v. Murkowski, 486 P.2d 351 (Alaska 1971) 39, 40

Katmailand, Inc. v. Lake and Peninsula Borough, 904 P.2d 397 (Alaska 1995) 39

Luckenbach Steamship Co. v. Franchise Tax Board,
33 Cal. Rptr. 544 (Cal. App. 1963) 28, 29, 30, 38

Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair, 437 U.S. 267 (1978)22, 26, 32, 35, 36, 40

Newton v. Magill, 872 P.12d 1213 (Alaska 1994) 12

Norfolk & W. R. R. Co. v. Tax Commission, 390 U.S. 317 (1967) 30

North Slope Borough v. Puget Sound Tug & Barge, 598 P. 2d 924
(Alaska 1979) 14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 24, 27, 34

Ott v. Mississippi Valley Barge Line Co., 336 U.S. 169, 174 (1949) 14, 24, 26, 27

Quill Corp. v. North Dakota, 504 U.S. 298 (1992) 14, 15

Sea-Land Service, Inc. v. Comptroller of the Treasury,
1984 WL 2910 (Md. Tax 1984) 28

Sjong v. State, Dep't. of Revenue, 622 P.2d 967
(Alaska 1981)16, 17, 21, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32, 34

Southern Pacific Co. v. Kentucky, 222 U.S. 63 (1911) 23

Standard Oil Co. v. Peck, 342 U.S. 382 (1952) 23, 24

State v. Campbell, 536 P.2d 105 (Alaska 1974) 47, 48

Taranto v. North Slope Borough, 909 P.2d 354 (Alaska 1996) 12

Union Refrigerator Transit Co. v. Kentucky, 199 U.S. 194 (1905) 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
33 U.S.C.S. § 2732(m)(1), (2)		7
46 U.S.C. § 3703a(c)		17
AS 22.05.010		viii, 1
AS 29.45.050(b)(2)		ix, 39
AS 43.20.130(g) (repealed Ch. 70, §13, SLA 1975)		viii, 28
AS 46.04.030		7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8		passim
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1		passim
Alaska Const. art. IV, §§ 1, 2, 3		vii, 1, 47
Alaska Const. art. X, §§ 2, 8, 11		vii, 47
Due Process Clause	1, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 22, 31, 34, 45, 50	
Commerce Clause	1, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 22, 24, 31, 40, 41, 45, 50	
Tonnage Clause		45

Valdez Ordinances and Resolutions

Valdez Municipal Code § 3.12.020 (Ordinance No. 99-17)		<i>passim</i>
Valdez Ordinance No. 96-35		viii, 42
Valdez Resolution No. 00-15		<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Rules of Court</u>	<u>Page</u>
Alaska R. App. P. 202		xiv, 1

Treatises

J. Hellerstein & W. Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> (3rd ed. 2005).....	25, 26
N. J. Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (6 th ed., Rev. Dec. 2001).....	49
L. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988).....	44

Other Authorities

<i>Crowley Marine Services, Inc. and Prince William Oil Spill Response Corp. v. City of Valdez</i> , Superior Court Case No. 3 AN-04-13039 CI.....	vi, 46, 48
--	------------

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND
OTHER AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON**

U.S. Const. art. I, §8

§ 8. **Powers of Congress.** The Congress shall have the power . . . [T]o regulate commerce with foreign nations, and among the several states, and with the Indian tribes; . . .

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV
